
 
 Change Record Detail with Description (285)  
 University of Alaska 
  
 Scenario: FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 (11432) 
 Component: Budget Reductions/Additions - Systemwide (AR 78535) (1296) 
 RDU: Budget Reductions/Additions (233) 
    Positions 
Scenario/Change 
Record Title 

Trans 
Type 

Totals Personal 
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, 
Benefits

Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP 

 

 
Page 1 State of Alaska  
 Office of Management and Budget Submitted April 8, 2014 

 

FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 
  Alaska Higher Education Crafts and Trades Employees Local 6070 Salary and Benefit Compensation 
 Suppl 45.8 45.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 

1004 Gen Fund 22.9    
1048 Univ Rcpt 22.9    

 
A tentative collective bargaining agreement (CBA) has been reached between the University of Alaska (UA) and Alaska Higher Education Crafts and Trades 
Employees Local 6070 APEA/AFT (AFL-CIO). The union is in the ratification process and the UA Board of Regents is expected to formally approve the 
agreement after it has been ratified by union represented members. 
 
The most recent CBA expired December 31, 2012. The new tentative agreement between the University of Alaska and Local 6070 includes the following 
adjustments: FY2014 1%; FY2015 1.65%; FY2016 1.9%; FY2017 1.9%; and a step for eligible members in FY2015 - FY2017. 
 
FY2014 supplemental funding of $45.8 will cover the FY2014 compensation increases from April 2014 through June 2014, necessary under the tentative 
agreement. 
 
The Salary and Benefit Adjustments language section of the SLA2013 operating bills (Sec 30b Ch14 SLA2013 P90 L4 and Sec 10b Ch15 SLA2013 P17 L1) is 
also being amended to add the Alaska Higher Education Crafts and Trades Employees Local 6070 bargaining unit.  

 
 Component Totals 45.8 45.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 

 
 
 



Wild/Hatchery Salmon Management Tools FY2014 Request:
Reference No:

$2,000,000
AMD 54419

AP/AL: Appropriation Project Type: Research / Studies / Planning
Category: Natural Resources
Location: Statewide House District: Statewide (HD 1-40)
Impact House District: Statewide (HD 1-40) Contact: Kevin Brooks
Estimated Project Dates: 04/20/2014 - 06/30/2018 Contact Phone: (907)565-5999

Brief Summary and Statement of Need:
Douglas Island Pink and Chum, Inc. (DIPAC) recently committed funding to support the Wild/Hatchery
Salmon Management Tools capital project appropriated in SLA 2012. The department requests
statutory designated program receipt (SDPR) authority in order to receive these funds. This capital
project supports a long-term research project designed to support management decisions related to
hatchery production.
Funding: FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Total

Stat Desig $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Total: $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000

 State Match Required   One-Time Project   Phased - new   Phased - underway   On-Going
0% = Minimum State Match % Required   Amendment   Mental Health Bill

Operating & Maintenance Costs: Amount Staff
Project Development: 0 0

Ongoing Operating: 0 0
One-Time Startup: 0

Totals: 0 0

Prior Funding History / Additional Information:
Sec1 Ch16 SLA2013 P119 L12 SB 18 $2,000,000
Sec1 Ch17 SLA2012 P117 L14 HB160 $3,500,000

Project Description/Justification:
Douglas Island Pink and Chum, Inc. (DIPAC) recently committed funding to support the Wild/Hatchery
Salmon Management Tools capital project appropriated in SLA 2012. The department requests
statutory designated program receipt (SDPR) authority in order to receive these funds. This capital
project supports a long-term research project designed to support management decisions related to
hatchery production. The Department of Fish and Game and the hatchery operators collectively
designed this program and have worked to support funding; private sector fish processors recognize
the importance of hatchery and wild production to their business and while staying well-removed from
design of the studies, have pledged to financially support this research.

Since the original appropriation was made, the processors have committed funding to the project, and
now DIPAC has as well. These funds are available for disbursement via contract as soon as the
department has SDPR authority; these funds do not lapse.

This SDPR funding is directed at improving scientific understanding of the factors controlling
productivity of both wild and enhanced salmon stocks, as well as improving knowledge about the

State of Alaska Capital Project Summary Department of Fish and Game
FY2014 Supp Amds Apr 8 Reference No: AMD 54419

Page 2 Submitted April 8, 2014



Wild/Hatchery Salmon Management Tools FY2014 Request:
Reference No:

$2,000,000
AMD 54419

interactions of wild and enhanced salmon populations. This work is important to two of the
department’s core services:  stock assessment and harvest management. The line item distribution of
the proposed expenditures will be contractual, as funding will support the current contract with the
Prince William Sound Science Center and future contracts. This funding cannot replace existing
general funds already appropriated for the project, but they will supplement those funds to help
ensure project completion. There is no other impact on the general fund, and this request does not
fund any new positions. No existing capital SDPR authority exists for receipt of these funds.

State of Alaska Capital Project Summary Department of Fish and Game
FY2014 Supp Amds Apr 8 Reference No: AMD 54419

Page 3 Submitted April 8, 2014



 
 Change Record Detail with Description (285)  
 Special Appropriations 
  
 Scenario: FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 (11432) 
 Component: Judgments, Claims and Settlements (AR 0) (3008) 
 RDU: Judgments, Claims and Settlements (615) 
    Positions 
Scenario/Change 
Record Title 

Trans 
Type 

Totals Personal 
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, 
Benefits

Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP 

 

 
Page 4 State of Alaska  
 Office of Management and Budget Submitted April 8, 2014 

 

FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 
  Judgments and Settlements 
   (Language) Suppl 1,417.4 0.0 0.0 1,417.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 

1004 Gen Fund 1,417.4    
 

Amend judgments and settlements appropriation to add cases settled in the amount of $1,417.4 after the 3/12 supplemental amendment was submitted. 
 
Amend * Sec. 8. DEPARTMENT OF LAW., as follows: 
 
 * Sec. 8. DEPARTMENT OF LAW. (a) The sum of $3,090,400 [$1,673,000] is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Law, civil section, 
deputy attorney general's office, for the purpose of paying judgments and settlements against the state for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014. 
 
$149,069.87 - Jennifer Paramour et al. v. State of Alaska 
$187,587.41  - Peterson v. SOA 
$17,525.70  - Reel v. Big Game Commercial Services Board 
$1,230.05 - SOP Inc. v. SOA, DNR, et al. 
$1,264,906.59 - Mulgrew v. DHSS OCS (Amended) 
$37,286.84 - SOP Inc. v. SOA, DNR, et al. 
$15,363.04 - ITMO Leah VanOrden/Leah Funk 
$38,585.13 - DOP Inc. v. SOA, DNR, et al. 
$37,250.89 - Olivia v. SOA 
$100,677.81 - Jones v. SOA, DOC 
$1,000,000.00 - White v. SOA, OCS v. Kelley, George, and Shirley 
$90,000.00 - McLean et al. v. SOA, DPS 
$150,847.60 - Carr v. Ted Stevens Anch. International Airport and DOTPF  

 
 Component Totals 1,417.4 0.0 0.0 1,417.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 

 
 
 



Department of Law

Judgments / Claims / Settlements for Payment

As of April 8, 2014

Payee Case Name

Date Interest 

Commences

Anticipated 

Pymt Date
 Judgment 

Interest 

Rate
 Days  Interest Total  To Be Paid 

1 Northern Justice Project Jennifer Paramore et al. v. State of Alaska 08/01/13 06/01/14 144,555.00         3.75% 304           4,514.87          149,069.87         

2 Douglas K. Mertz Law Office Peterson v. SOA 06/19/13 06/01/14 181,130.00         3.75% 347           6,457.41          187,587.41         

3 Kevin Fitzgerald, Ingaldson Fitzgerald, P.C. Reel v. Big Game Commercial Services Board 07/11/13 06/01/14 16,959.42           3.75% 325           566.28             17,525.70           

4 Atkinson Conway & Gagnon Inc. SOP Inc. v. SOA, DNR, et al. (Supreme - costs) 06/01/14 06/01/14 1,230.05            0.00% -           -                  1,230.05             

5 Northern Justice Project Mulgrew v. SOA, DHSS, OCS (Amended) 01/15/13 06/01/14 1,202,868.25      3.75% 502           62,038.34         1,264,906.59       

6 Atkinson Conway & Gagnon Inc.

SOP Inc. v. SOA, DNR, et al. (Supreme - Attorneys 

fees) 01/31/14 06/01/14 36,829.00           3.75% 121           457.84             37,286.84           

7 Patricia Funk ITMO Leah VanOrden/Leah Funk 10/16/13 06/01/14 15,363.04           0.00% 228           -                  15,363.04           

8 Atkinson Conway & Gagnon Inc.

SOP Inc. v. SOA, DNR, et al. (Superior - Attorneys Fees 

and Costs) 03/03/14 06/01/14 38,231.62           3.75% 90            353.51             38,585.13           

9 Johnson & Combs, P.C. Ralph J. Oliva v. State of Alaska 03/27/14 06/01/14 37,000.00           3.75% 66            250.89             37,250.89           

10 Charles W. Coe

Jerome J. Jones v State of Alaska, Department of 

Corrections 03/28/14 06/01/14 100,000.00         3.75% 65            667.81             100,667.81         

11 Kramer and Associates

Thomas J. White v. State of Alaska Office of Children's 

Services v. Patrick and Sherry Kelley, and George & Shirley 08/01/14 06/01/14 1,000,000.00      3.75% -           -                  1,000,000.00       

12 Law Offices of William R. Satterberg, Jr Trust Account

James R. McLean et. al. v. State of Alaska, Department of 

Public Safety 04/02/14 06/01/14 90,000.00           0.00% 60            -                  90,000.00           

13 Josephson Law Offices, LLC in trust for Patricia Carr

Patricia Carr v. Ted Stevens Anchorage International 

Airport and Alaska Department of Transportation and 

Public Facilities 04/07/14 06/01/14 150,000.00         3.75% 55            847.60             150,847.60         

Total Judgments Funded by Section 13 (a) 3,014,166.38$    76,154.55$      3,090,320.93$    

FY14 Supplemental submitted 2/3 1,570,189.34$     

FY14 Supplemental Amendment 3/12 102,780.16$        

FY14 Supplemental Amendment 4/8 1,417,351.43$     

Page 5 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 6 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 7 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 8 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 9 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 10 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 11 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 12 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 13 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 14 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 15 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 16 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 17 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 18 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 19 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 20 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 21 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 22 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 23 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 24 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 25 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 26 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 27 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 28 Submitted April 8, 2014



Page 29 Submitted April 8, 2014



North Pole Refinery Remedial Action FY2014 Request:
Reference No:

$2,000,000
AMD 56509

AP/AL: Appropriation Project Type: Life / Health / Safety
Category: Law and Justice
Location: North Pole House District: North Pole/Eielson (HD 1)
Impact House District: North Pole/Eielson (HD 1) Contact: Dave Blaisdell, Director
Estimated Project Dates: 04/20/2014 - 06/30/2018 Contact Phone: (907)465-3673

Brief Summary and Statement of Need:
This appropriation is contingent upon the execution of an agreement between the state, Flint Hills
Resources Alaska, LLC, (FHR) and Williams Alaska Petroleum, Inc. (Williams). There have been
releases of sulfolane and other contaminants at the North Pole Refinery (Refinery) by both Williams
and FHR. Presently, groundwater at and beyond the Refinery is contaminated with sulfolane,
impacting approximately 500 properties and approximately 300 private drinking water wells in the
North Pole area.
Funding: FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 Total
Gen Fund $2,000,000 $2,000,000

Total: $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000

 State Match Required   One-Time Project   Phased - new   Phased - underway   On-Going
0% = Minimum State Match % Required   Amendment   Mental Health Bill

Operating & Maintenance Costs: Amount Staff
Project Development: 0 0

Ongoing Operating: 0 0
One-Time Startup: 0

Totals: 0 0

Prior Funding History / Additional Information:

No prior funding history.

DEPARTMENT OF LAW. (x) The sum of $2,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the
Department of Law, for the state’s share of interim remedial actions to protect the health, safety and
welfare of the people in the North Pole area contingent upon the execution of an agreement between
the state, Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC, and Williams Alaska Petroleum, Inc.

Project Description/Justification:
The Alaska Department of Natural Resources (DNR) leased the land to the Refinery until 2004, at
which time the state sold the property to the Refinery owner. Williams, DNR, and FHR are potentially
responsible parties under state and federal law for releases of pollutants at the Refinery. In order for
the issues in the litigation to be finally resolved and/or adjudicated it is necessary for certain
environmental studies and cleanup proposals be completed and submitted to the Department of
Environmental Conservation for review and approval. It is proposed that the parties share the cost of
these interim activities equally, and this amendment requests funding for the state's portion.

State of Alaska Capital Project Summary Department of Law
FY2014 Supp Amds Apr 8 Reference No: AMD 56509
4/8/14 12:58:40 PM Page 30 Submitted April 8, 2014



 
 Change Record Detail with Description (285)  
 Office of the Governor 
  
 Scenario: FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 (11432) 
 Component: Executive Office (AR 1530) (6) 
 RDU: Executive Operations (2) 
    Positions 
Scenario/Change 
Record Title 

Trans 
Type 

Totals Personal 
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, 
Benefits

Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP 

 

 
Page 31 State of Alaska  
 Office of Management and Budget Submitted April 8, 2014 

 

FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 
  Initiative Information and Education 
 Suppl 25.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 

1004 Gen Fund 25.0    
 

Appropriation required under AS 15.13.145(b) for costs to provide information on initiatives that will appear on a statewide election ballot in 2014.  
 

 Component Totals 25.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 
 
 
 



 
 Change Record Detail with Description (285)  
 Debt Service 
  
 Scenario: FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 (11432) 
 Component: International Airport Revenue Bonds (AR 0) (2284) 
 RDU: Debt Service (251) 
    Positions 
Scenario/Change 
Record Title 

Trans 
Type 

Totals Personal 
Services

Travel Services Commodities Capital Outlay Grants, 
Benefits

Miscellaneous PFT PPT NP 

 

 
Page 32 State of Alaska  
 Office of Management and Budget Submitted April 8, 2014 

 

FY2014 Supplemental Amds Submitted Apr8 
  Arbitrage Rebate 
   (Language) Suppl 141.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 141.0 0 0 0 

1112 IntAptCons 141.0    
 

Amend section 19(b) as follows: 
Sec. 19.  DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS.  
(4) the amount necessary for the purpose of authorizing payment to the United States Treasury for arbitrage rebate on outstanding international airports revenue 
bonds, bonds estimated to be $141,000, from the International Airports Construction Fund (AS 37.15.420(a)). 
 
EXPLANATION:  
 
When money is borrowed on a tax exempt basis the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) code requires that if the blended earnings on the borrowed funds exceeds 
the interest rate on the bonds, that the excess be remitted to the IRS.  The IRS has declared that earnings that exceed the state’s cost are to accrue to the 
benefit of the federal government rather than the local issuer.  The earnings analysis, called arbitrage rebate analysis, is required to be undertaken during 
specific intervals.  With the 2006C bonds the next interval would have been March 2016, however the Department of Revenue recently determined that 
because those bonds were refinanced and re-issued in 2009 that date was accelerated to March 2014.  The Department of Revenue is currently in the process 
of determining exactly what the Alaska International Airport System (AIAS) liability is on the 2009 AIAS bonds, but preliminarily it has been estimated at 
$141,000.  This can be appropriated from investment earnings of the project fund that are restricted in use to authorized projects, arbitrage rebate, or certain 
debt service costs of the 2009 bond issue.  If the state is unable to pay the arbitrage rebate liability by June 30, 2014, the state should expect penalty and 
interest to be applied to the current liability amount.  

 
 Component Totals 141.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 141.0 0 0 0 

 
 
 


	Page 1 UA Local 6070
	DFG Wild Hatchery Salmon Management Tools
	Page 4 Judgments and Settlements
	Page 5 FY14 Judgments - Law
	Page 6-29 Judgments and Settlements Combined
	8 SOP Inc. v. SOA, DNR et al. (Superior - Attorney fees and costs)
	SOP Inc  v  DPOR DNR SOA Final Judgment and Injunction - Supreme
	SOP v  SOA_3AN-11-5670 CI_Judgment for Payment (Baker)-signed

	9-10 Olivia v. SOA DNR - Jones v. SOA, DOC
	11 White v. SOA, OCS v. Kelley
	12 McLean et. al. v.  SOA, DPS
	13 Carr v. Anch Int Airport and DOTPF

	NPR Flint Hills
	Page 31 Gov Initiative
	Page 32 Int Airpt Rev Bnds



